
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 

December, 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Applications Following Member's Site Visit Leaving 
Port Talbot Civic Centre at 11.30am - Recommended For 
Approval 

 
4.  Application No: P2017/1094  (Pages 9 - 44) 

4 detached split level dwellings, associated parking and 
engineering works, at land off, Tabernacle Terrace, Cwmavon, Port 
Talbot, SA12 9HS. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

5.  Delegated Applications Determined between 5 December 2017 and 
8 January 2018  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

6.  Appeals Received  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

7.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 61 - 68) 

AGENDA 



 
8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, 
S.Pursey, A.McGrath and C.Galsworthy 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave     

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure which is available at 
www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably
[...]
ediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and presented in hard copy form at the actual meeting. 

 
 



- 26 - 
 

121217 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  12 December, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, S.Pursey, A.McGrath 
and C.Galsworthy 
 

Local Member: Councillor A.P.H.Davies 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, S.Evans, J.Griffiths and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  

 
The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor A.Aubrey Application No. P2017/0942 – Variation of 

Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
P2011/0136 to allow for the processing of 
waste materials within the existing RRF 
building on a 24 hour, 7 days a week basis, 
at Derwen Plant Ltd Neath Abbey Wharf, 
Neath Abbey Wharf Access Road, Skewen, 
Neath SA10 6BL, as she had personally 
objected to the Application during the 
consultation period. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 
NOVEMBER, 2017  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 
held on the 21 November 2017, as circulated, 
be confirmed as a true record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 27 - 
 

121217 

3. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0835  
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Number: 
P2017/0835 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of application item on the published agenda, the Chairperson 
had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at today’s 
meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not to further 
delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to 
defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all extra 
relevant information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting).  
  
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (reserved matters application for 34 dwellings including 
details in respect of conditions 4 (drainage), 6 (construction method 
statement), 10 (public open space) and 11 (affordable housing) 
pursuant to outline planning permission P2013/0038 allowed at appeal 
(reference: APP/Y6930/A/14/2218029) on 21.08.15 (Request to 
discharge condition 7 (contamination) withdrawn on 29.11.17) at 
Alltwen Industrial Estate, Lon Hir, Alltwen, Pontardawe SA8 3DE) as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application P2017/0835 be 
approved subject to the Conditions as detailed 
within the circulated report 

  
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0942  
 
(Councillor A.Aubrey reaffirmed her interest in this item and withdrew 
from the meeting at this point, and the discussion and voting 
thereon.) 
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Number: 
P2017/0835 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 

Page 6



- 28 - 
 

121217 

respect of application item on the published agenda, the Chairperson 
had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at today’s 
meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not to 
further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting).  
  
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Variation of Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
P2011/0136 to allow for the processing of waste materials within the 
existing RRF building on a 24 hour, 7 days a week basis, D at 
Derwen Plant Ltd Neath Abbey Wharf, Neath Abbey Wharf Access 
Road, Skewen, Neath SA10 6BL) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor A.P.H.Davies, addressed the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application P2017/0942 be 
approved subject to the Conditions as detailed 
within the circulated report; 

 
 (2) That in the event of an application being 

received to extend the 12 month temporary 
extension to working hours, a further report be 
brought before this Committee for decision. 

 
 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 14 
NOVEMBER 2017 AND 4 DECEMBER 2017  
 
(At this point, Councillor A.Aubrey re-joined the meeting.) 
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 14 November and 4 December 2017, as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 29 - 
 

121217 

 
7. APPEAL RECEIVED  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Planning Appeal received be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0015 

  

Single storey front extension, at Bryn Heulog 
House, Main Road, Dyffryn Cellwen, Neath. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval Following 
Members’ Site Visit 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/1094 DATE: 28/11/2017 
PROPOSAL: 4 detached split level dwellings, associated parking and 

engineering works. 
LOCATION: Land off, Tabernacle Terrace, Cwmavon, Port Talbot 

SA12 9HS 
APPLICANT: Mr Wynne/ Ryan Edwards 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Bryn & Cwmavon 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Application ref. P2017/0749 (prior to its withdrawal) was called into 
Planning Committee by Ward Members Cllr David Whitelock, Cllr 
Rhidian Mizen stating the following grounds: 
 

• T
[...]
ave a small patio area accessed off the lower ground 
floor and a small private rear amenity area. To the front of plots 1 to 3 
will be a small front garden and parking spaces.  
 

Page 11



No details of landscaping have been provided however a condition can 
be imposed to ensure satisfactory landscaping is provided. 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.  
  
PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION / NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Officers have engaged in extensive pre-application discussions covering 
a number of planning issues including the principle of development, the 
layout, highway and pedestrian safety, parking requirements safety, 
drainage, the structural integrity of the existing retaining wall and 
calculation for the proposed retaining walls. 
 
Members should also note that the previous application was withdrawn 
to  allowed the applicant to provide more comprehensive information in 
relation to the site survey, existing and proposed levels, and siting of the 
dwelling.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The application site has the following relevant planning history: - 
 

• P1986/5661 Change of use from Building depot in 
accordance with class XV of the Town and 
Country Order - Approved 2/10/1986  
(note: use class XV was for clinics, Health 
Centres, Creches, day nurseries and 
consulting rooms) 

• P1990/7682 Residential Development for 8 dwellings 
Approved 31/05/1990 

• P2004/1653 Outline application for residential 
development Approved 01/02/2005 

• P2008/0115 Variation of condition 3 and 4 of planning 
application 04/1653 to extend the period for 
the submission of reserved matters. 
Approved 21/04/2008 

• P2017/0749 4 detached split level dwellings, associated 
parking and engineering works. 
Withdrawn 12 Sept 2017 

 

Page 12

http://appsportal.npt.gov.uk/ords/idocs12/f?p=Planning:2:0::NO::P2_REFERENCE:P2017/1094


CONSULTATIONS 
 
Natural Resources Wales: No objection subject to conditions 
[...]
 a planning 
application the determination must be in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
It is considered that the redevelopment of this site will contribute towards 
the delivery of housing within the County Borough in a sustainable 
location, and that subject to the imposition of conditions and the signing 
of a Legal Agreement to secure a financial contribution towards 
affordable housing. The proposed development would have no 
unacceptable impacts upon the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, on residential amenity or on highway and pedestrian 
safety.  Accordingly, the proposed development is considered to accord 
Policies SP1, SP2, SP3, SP4, SP8, SP10, SP15, SP16, SP20, SP21, 
SC1, SC2, I1, AH1, OS1 EN7, EN8, TR2,  and BE1 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Local Development Plan, and National Guidance in Planning 
Policy Wales (Edition 9) 2016 TANs 2,5,11,12,16 and 18 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement covering the following general Heads of Terms:- 
 

• Financial Contribution of £14,500 towards affordable housing 
provision or if no such scheme is identified within the first 4 years, 
the money can be then spent upon the provision of open space 
within the ward of  Bryn and Cwmavon. 

 

Page 33



CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit Conditions 
 
(1)The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
  
Approved Plans 
  
(2) The application shall be built in accordance with the following plans 
and documents: 
 
Location plan 
Ground floor plots 1 to 4 
First floor plots 1 and 2 
First floor plots 3 and 4 
Proposed elevations plot 1 
Proposed elevations plot 2 
Proposed elevations plot 3 
Proposed elevations plot 4 
WE/TTC/17/A01  B Site Layout 
WE/TTC/17/A02  0 Exiting sect
[...]
 & Cwmavon 

 

 

Page 56



62     App No.  P2017/1166 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 29 
(Artificial Nesting Sites) of Planning Application P2016/1022 
granted on 01/02/17 
Location  Groes Primary School & Dyffryn Upper School, Bertha 
Road,  Margam, Port Talbot SA13 2AW 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Margam 

 

63     App No.  P2017/1168 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to Condition 12 (External Materials) of 
Planning Permission P2015/0641 granted on 3rd March 2017. 
Location  Former Port Talbot Police Station, Station Road,  Port 
Talbot SA13 1JB 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Port Talbot 

 

64     App No.  P2018/0009 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Single storey rear extension - Lawful Development 
Certificate Proposed 
Location  48 Morlais Road,  Margam, Port Talbot SA13 2AT 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Taibach 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0001 Planning Ref: P2016/0929 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/17/3191554 
 
Applicant: Mr. A. Merret 
 
Proposal: Retention and completion of change of use of 

building to 4x4 Vehicle Repair Centre (Use Class 
B2), plus engineering operations and retaining 
works to create 4 parking spaces to rear with 
ramped access. 

 
Site Address: Tyre and Exhaust Centre, Commercial Street, 

Abergwynfi 
 
Start Date: 2nd January 2018 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 

 

Appeal Ref: A2018/0002 Planning Ref: P2017/0987 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/17/3191935 
 
Applicant: Mr Martin Richards 
 
Proposal: New Detached Dwelling (Outline) 
 
Site Address: 20 Cwrt Yr Eos, Coed Hirwaun 
 
Start Date: 3rd January 2018 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

b) Enforcement Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0003 Planning Ref:  E2016/0150 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/C/17/3190517 
 
Applicant: Mr Marc O'Mahoney 
 
Alleged Breach:  Erection of an outbuilding outside settlement 

limits, and outside residential curtilage of the 
property 

 
Site Address: Land Adjacent to 7 Taibanc, Tonna, Neath 
 
Start Date: 5th January 2018 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 

Page 60



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0015 Planning Ref: P2017/0771 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/D/17/3184669 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Davies 
 
Proposal: Single storey front extension. 
 
Site Address: Brynheulog House, Main Road, Dyffryn Cellwen, 

Neath. 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations  
 
Decision Date: 2/1/2018  
 
Decision Code: Dismissed 
 
The main issues in respect of this appeal related to the effect of 
the development on the character and appearance of this pair of 
semi-detached dwellings; and on the living conditions of the 
occupiers of Awelfryn with particular regard to outlook and 
overbearing impact. 
 
The Inspector referred to the Council’s ‘Design’ SPG which 
advises that large scale front extensions are usually not 
appropriate, but if circumstances allow, these should be well 
designed to reflect or enhance the existing property.  The SPG 
further advises that front extensions should respect the size and 
proportions of the existing house; respect the architectural 
features, brickwork, stonework, colour and texture of the existing 
house; and not unduly affect neighbouring amenity. 
 
Within this context, he noted that neither the appeal property nor 
the adjoining dwelling have been extended or altered on their front 
elevations and they currently appear as a uniform and aesthetically 
pleasing pair of semi-detached traditional stone cottages. The 
extension would be built over the finished stonework and 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



decorative brickwork and would, therefore, significantly alter its 
appearance to the detriment of the character of both cottages. 
 
As the proposed extension would extend across the whole width of 
the property it would be a prominent addition to the house 
dominating its front elevation. The massing and form of the 
extension would be out of keeping with the parent building 
resulting in an extension that is poorly related to the house. The 
harsh flat roofed design, allied to the scale and massing of the 
extension, would be an incongruous form of development that 
unacceptably disrupts the visual balance of this pair of semi-
detached houses. 
 
In considering the impact on the neighbouring property, he noted 
that the extension would extend approximately 4m, would be 
approximately 2.8m high at its maximum and its side elevation 
would be sited about 1m away from the nearest ground floor 
habitable window. In views from this window the outlook would be 
dominated by a mass of built form in a way that would be 
overbearing and oppressive, with consequence adverse effects on 
the living conditions of the occupants concerned.  
 
For the above reasons, the Inspector concluded that the proposed 
sun room would have a harmful impact on the character and 
appearance of this pair of dwellings and on the living conditions of 
the occupiers of Awelfryn with particular regard to outlook and 
overbearing impact.  
 
The Inspector thus accepted that the proposal does not accord 
with Policy BE1 of the LDP, and in summary felt that the design, 
location and impact would be detrimental to both residential and 
visual amenity. 
 
 

Page 62



Appeal Ref: A2017/0011 Planning Ref: P2017/0512 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/17/3185450 
 
Applicant:  Mr Ieuan Ace on behalf of Resolven AFC 
 
Proposal: Retention of use of part of car park for two 

pitches for the sale of meat and potatoes 
 
Site Address: Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park Access 

Road, Resolven, Neath. 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations  
 
Decision Date: 14/12/2017  
 
Decision Code: Allow
[...]
xcludes uses best located in a retail centre. 
 
As the appeal use takes place in close proximity to the indoor 
market, and at a time when that market is trading, the Inspector 
considered it can be sustainably justified in this location. While 
aware of the concerns of the owners of the indoor market, it is not 
the role of the planning system to restrict competition between 
retailers within centres. She therefore gave little weight to any 
conflict between the appeal use and the indoor market or its 
traders.  
 
By reason of its small scale; its mobile and temporary nature; and 
the short duration of the trading period, the appeal use was 
considered to be appropriate in scale and form to the role and 
function of the employment area. Moreover, as it is located on the 
car park of a non-employment use it does not take up land with 
employment potential. The appeal scheme does not, therefore, 
cause any adverse impacts on the overall function of the 
employment area or neighbouring commercial properties, and is 
not significantly at odds with LDP Policy EC3.  
 
Other matters 
 
The Inspector found no evidence that the appeal use has a 
significantly detrimental effect on traffic flow on market days or that 
it jeopardises the highway safety of road users including 
pedestrians, also noting that the Council does not have significant 
concerns with the appeal use on those grounds.  
 

Page 64



The appeal was thus allowed and planning permission granted for 
the use of part of the car park for two pitches for the sale of meat 
and potatoes subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1) The use hereby permitted shall be restricted to pitches for two 
mobile retail units only, located on the plot shown on the submitted 
Location Plan. The retail units shall be removed from the site 
outside of the permitted hours and the site made available for car 
parking.  
2) The use hereby permitted shall be carried out on Saturdays only 
between the hours of 07.00 to 13.30.  
3) The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued on 20th January 
2021 or on the cessation of the use of the indoor market granted 
under P2014/0361 by notice dated 20th January 2016, whichever 
is the sooner.  
 
These are necessary for clarity, to protect the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, and to ensure that the 
permitted use does not have an adverse impact on defined retail 
areas, particularly when the indoor market ceases to trade. With 
regard to the permitted hours, the decision adheres to the end time 
put forward by the appellant. 
 
b) Enforcement Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0009 Enforcement Ref: E2016/0224 
 
PINS Ref:  APP/Y6930/C/17/3179123 
 
Applicant: Ms Ann Barnet 
 
Alleged Breach: Without planning permission, the erection of a 

rear dormer extension 
 
Site Address:  Land at 18 Bethel Street, Briton Ferry, Neath, 

SA11 2HQ (Britannia Inn) 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
Decision Date:  8th January 2018  
 
Decision: Appeal Dismissed  

Page 65



 
The Enforcement Notice was issued in response to a flat roof 
dormer extension erected on the rear roof slope of the above 
property (used as Britannia Inn Public House at ground floor level, 
with residential accommodation above) without the benefit of 
planning permission. The flat roof dormer extension extends up to 
the ridge height of the main building, incorporates substantial 
proportions and contains windows and a door, with the latter 
opening onto a flat roofed area to the rear of the building. The 
appellant submitted that the development provides additional living 
accommodation in the roof space, specifically referring to it as a 
music room for a disabled daughter 
 
Ground (a) Appeal – The Deemed Planning Application  
 
By reason of its scale, siting and overall design, the Inspector 
considered the dormer extension results in a dominant and visually 
intrusive form of development that injuriously alters the roof form of 
the host property. Such im
[...]
ve scheme, was unable to conclude that the options 
discussed at the pre-application stage would represent a suitable 
and viable lesser step.  Therefore he found that the requirements 
of the notice are not excessive, and the appeal on ground (f) also 
failed. 
 
Accordingly, the appeal was dismissed and the Enforcement 
Notice upheld.  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December, 2017
	4 Application No: P2017/1094
	5 Delegated Applications Determined between 5 December 2017 and 8 January 2018
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	6 Appeals Received
	7 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


- 30 - 
 

160118 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  16 January, 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, A.McGrath and 
C.Galsworthy 
 

Local Members: Councillors R.Mizen and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, D.M.Adlam, S.Jenkins, M.Shaw and 
T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 

DECEMBER, 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 12 December 2017, as circulated, 
be confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

2. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 

 
3. APPLICATION NO: P2017/1094  

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (4 detached split level dwellings, associated parking and 
engineering works, at land off, Tabernacle Terrace, Cwmavon, Port 
Talbot, SA12 9HS) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED That following the site visit prior to today’s 

meeting on 16 January 2018, and in accordance 
with Officers’ recommendations, Application No. 



- 31 - 
 

160118 

P2017/1094 be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the circulated report, and 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 Agreement with the following heads of 
terms:  
 
i. Financial Contribution of £14,500 towards 
affordable housing provision or if no such 
scheme is identified within the first 4 years, the 
money can be then spent upon the provision of 
open space within the ward of Bryn and 
Cwmavon. 
 
 

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 5 
DECEMBER 2017 AND 8 JANUARY 2018  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 5 December 2017 and 8 January 2018, as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Planning and Enforcement 

Appeals received be noted as detailed in the 
circulated report. 

 
 Appeal Ref:  A2018/0001 

  
Retention and completion of change of use of 
building to 4x4 Vehicle Repair Centre (Use Class 
B2), plus engineering operations and retaining 
works to create 4 parking spaces to rear with 
ramped access, at Tyre and Exhaust Centre, 
Commercial Street, Abergwynfi. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0002 
 
New Detached Dwelling (Outline) at 20 Cwrt Yr 
Eos, Coed Hirwaun. 
 



- 32 - 
 

160118 

Appeal Ref: A2018/0003 
 
Erection of an outbuilding outside settlement 
limits, and outside residential curtilage of the 
property at Land Adjacent to 7 Taibanc, Tonna, 
Neath. 
 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0015 
  
  Single storey front extension at Brynheulog 

House, Main Road, Dyffryn Cellwen, Neath. 
 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Dismissed. 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0011 
 
 Retention of use of part of car park for two 

pitches for the sale of meat and potatoes at 
Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park Access 
Road, Resolven, Neath. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Allowed 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 33 - 
 

160118 

 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0009 
 
 Without planning permission, the erection of a 

rear dormer extension at land at 18 Bethel 
Street, Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 2HQ (Britannia 
Inn). 

 
 Decision: 
 
        Appeal Dismissed   

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


